available is key. Ultimately, to create value the combination of our
businesses must become more than the sum of the parts.

We expect to see some benefits of the integration in the current
year but a more meaningful impact on profit in 2019.

Once fully integrated, we believe this will provide a strong platform
for long-term value creation for our shareholders.

Animalcare Group plc Annual Report 2017
www.animalcaregroup.co.uk
Stock Code: ANCR

21

STRATEGIC REPORT
OUR PERFORMANCE

26011   18/05/2018   Proof 4

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REVIEW

Proforma Consolidated Financial Information (unaudited)
As noted previously, to help shareholders to assess the Group, an unaudited Proforma Consolidated Income Statement has been
produced, which reflects 12 months of trading from both entities as below. Pro forma information has been prepared in a manner
consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing the audited financial statements for the year ended
31st December 2017.

Proforma Consolidated Income Statement (unaudited)
Animalcare

2017
£’000

Ecuphar
2017

£’000

Total
2017

£’000

Animalcare
2016

£’000

Ecuphar
2016

£’000

Total
2016

£’000

Revenue 15,825 76,118 91,943 15,556 68,361 83,917

Gross Profit 8,720 30,408 39,128 8,722 28,275 36,997

Operating expenses (8,696) (28,475) (37,171) (5,353) (22,236) (27,589)

Operating Profit 24 1,933 1,957 3,369 6,039 9,408

Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 280 4,843 5,123 403 4,689 5,092

Non-underlying items 3,045 1,639 4,684 172 (1,814) (1,642)

Underlying EBITDA 3,349 8,415 11,764 3,944 8,914 12,858

Net financial (expenses)/income (40) (617) (657) 36 (891) (855)

(Loss)/profit before tax (16) 1,316 1,300 3,405 5,148 8,553

Taxation (104) (724) (828) (466) (1,632) (2,098)

Net (loss)/profit (120) 592 472 2,939 3,516 6,455

Underlying net profit 2,769 3,824 6,593 3,139 3,964 7,103

Underlying basic EPS (p) – – 11.0p – – 11.8p

Compared to the statutory results, the unaudited proforma
consolidated income statement includes an additional 28 weeks
of Animalcare Group plc’s results prior to the reverse acquisition
which has the impact of increasing revenue and underlying EBITDA
by £8.3m and £1.8m respectively. This is shown in further detail in
the reconciliation section below.

On the proforma basis, revenue increased by 9.6% (3.4% at CER)
to £91.9m however underlying EBITDA decreased by 8.5% (12.9%
decrease at CER) to £11.8m.

The principal drivers for the financial performance of the existing

[…]

microchipping in the UK. Gross profit was flat at £8.7m largely
reflecting the changing sales mix towards lower margin export
business. Operating expenses excluding non-underlying items
increased by £0.4m of which approximately half relates to higher
central costs, including the enlarged Board. The balance primarily
relates to investment in our UK trading business staff base. As a
result, underlying EBITDA fell by £0.6m to £3.3m.

The proforma results are yet to reflect the benefits from leveraging
the Group’s enlarged platform which include commercial
synergies, operating efficiencies and optimisation of the R&D
function. We will continue to deliver the integration throughout
2018 to deliver more significant value creation
from 2019.

22

26011   18/05/2018   Proof 4

Reconciliation of Pro forma Consolidated Income Statement
A reconciliation of the statutory results to the Pro forma results is shown below:

Reported
results

2017
£’000

Fair value
adjustment on

acquired
inventory(1)

2017
£’000

Acquisition and
integration

costs(2)

2017
£’000

Amortisation
of Animalcare

acquired
intangibles(3)

2017
£’000

Animalcare
pre-acquisition(4)

2017
£’000

Pro forma
results

2017
£’000

Revenue 83,676 – – – 8,267 91,943

Gross profit 34,263 401 – – 4,464 39,128

Operating expenses (33,063) – – 1,645 (5,753) (37,171)

Operating profit/(loss) 1,200 401 – 1,645 (1,289) 1,957

Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 6,569 – – (1,645) 199 5,123

Non-underlying items – – 1,817 – 2,867 4,684

EBITDA 7,769 401 1,817 – 1,777 11,764

Net financial (expenses)/income (656) – – – (1) (657)

Profit/(loss) before tax 544 401 – 1,645 (1,290) 1,300

Taxation (360) (76) – (310) (82) (828)

Net profit/(loss) 184 325 – 1,335 (1,372) 472

Notes
1.	 See description within the reconciliation of underlying to statutory results.

2.	 See description within the reconciliation of underlying to statutory results.

3.	 See description within the reconciliation of underlying to statutory results – this is net of £40k amortisation of acquired intangibles
relating to the previous reverse acquisition of Animalcare Ltd in January 2008.

4.	 Pre-acquisition results of Animalcare Group plc from 1st January 2017 to 12th July 2017.

CHRIS BREWSTER
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Animalcare Group plc Annual Report 2017
www.animalcaregroup.co.uk
Stock Code: ANCR